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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Bevan

	Scheme
	:
	ESU Ltd Retirement Benefit Scheme

	Respondent
	:
	Alexander Forbes Financial Services Limited (AF) (Administrator)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Bevan has complained that AF:

1.1. provided him with an incorrect figure for his fund value when he asked for a quotation in 2005;
1.2. incorrectly quoted his pension;

1.3. failed to tell him that he could transfer the whole of his fund, rather than have Scottish Life retain an amount in respect of his Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP); and

1.4. delayed the setting up of his pension, resulting in a loss to him of three months’ pension payments.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme is an insured arrangement with Scottish Life. AF are regarded as an administrator of the Scheme for the purposes of my jurisdiction.
4. Mr Bevan wrote to AF, on 1 November 2005, asking (amongst other things) what options he had. He asked:

4.1. What would be the value of any lump sum payable;

4.2. What would be the value of the residual amount; and

4.3. Whether there were any constraints on his use of the residual amount.

AF say that they did not receive the letter at the time. They did receive a copy under cover of a subsequent letter from Mr Bevan (dated 20 October 2006).

5. Mr Bevan was made redundant on 18 November 2005.

6. Following a further request from Mr Bevan, AF sent him a retirement quotation in December 2005. This quoted a fund value of £88,900.50. It also quoted a level pension of £5,335 p.a. or a lump sum of £29,729.93, with a level pension of £3,884.68 p.a.
7. Mr Bevan queried the fund value with AF. He had calculated the value of his fund to be £97,746 as at April 2005. AF passed the query to Scottish Life.

8. AF received an e-mail from Scottish Life, on 5 January 2006, explaining that Scottish Life had forgotten to include post-1997 funds from one of Mr Bevan’s policies. AF then wrote to Mr Bevan, on the same day, saying that the fund value should have been £102,685.32 and apologising for the error.

9. AF subsequently notified Mr Bevan that Scottish Life would retain £31,624.33 in respect of his Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) and a Protected Rights fund of £1,551.80.

10. Having sought alternative annuity quotations, Mr Bevan decided to transfer his funds to Norwich Union. Scottish Life transferred the whole of Mr Bevan’s funds (less his tax free cash sum) to Norwich Union on 6 March 2006. They informed Norwich Union that the funds included £4,554.50 in respect of Protected Rights and liability for a GMP of £2,437.24 (equivalent to Protected Rights of £46,433.37). Norwich Union were unable to accept the GMP element. The GMP was subsequently converted to Protected Rights and the funds were transferred to the Prudential to take advantage of a higher annuity rate. Mr Bevan is now in receipt of a pension in respect of the whole of his residual funds, backdated to May 2006.
11. AF have said that they will offer Mr Bevan £250 as compensation for any inconvenience he has suffered.

12. AF were asked to provide a copy of the Scheme rules, but have explained that they do not hold a copy. They did supply a copy of the rules for a scheme with similar benefits.

SUBMISSIONS

Mr Bevan

13. Mr Bevan submits:

13.1. Scottish Life’s practice of retaining the GMP funds was known to AF, but inconsistently they provided a quote in respect of his whole fund.

13.2. AF did not suggest that 100% of his fund could be used to secure an annuity if it were to be placed with another company. AF did not consider asking Scottish Life if they would be prepared to release 100% of the funds.
13.3. AF may have been correct in telling him that the GMP element could not be accessed immediately through a Scottish Life annuity, but they should have been aware that there was an alternative solution. As his financial advisers, they should have told him of the possibility of transferring to another provider.

13.4. It may be the case that some of the delay was the fault of Scottish Life. However, Scottish Life do not deal with individuals in the case of company schemes and, since AF have been receiving management fees in respect of the Scheme, he believed that working through AF was the correct approach.
13.5. The high volume of communication was necessary because of the misinformation and delays. He had lost confidence in AF’s ability to look after his interests.

13.6. He is mindful of the fact that the Scheme has been providing AF with an income stream which will continue with future commission payments. He would consider 50% of the commission paid to AF by Prudential to be a fair settlement.

Alexander Forbes

14. AF submit:

14.1. Scottish Life supplied the original fund value (£88,900.50). They appreciate the concern the error will have caused, at the time, but they do not carry all the information that is required to check the accuracy of the information supplied by Scottish Life. 
14.2. Had Mr Bevan not raised the issue of the lower fund value, Scottish Life should have picked it up at the point of transfer. (Mr Bevan says that this is conjecture).
14.3. They relayed the information supplied by Scottish Life as soon as it was received by them. Furthermore, they called Mr Bevan, on 11 January 2006, to explain that the contracted-out element would have to be retained. He accepted this, at the time, and asked that his tax free cash sum be “pushed through” because he was without income.

14.4. Due to legislative requirements, they were unable to comply with Mr Bevan’s wish to utilise the whole of his fund. They believe that they were correct in informing Mr Bevan that the GMP element could not be used until his 65th birthday. Mr Bevan, via Scottish Life, could have applied to HMRC to convert his GMP to Protected Rights, but, before April 2006, he would still not have been able to take these before age 60. Scottish Life applied to HMRC retrospectively after transferring the whole of Mr Bevan’s residual fund to Norwich Union.
14.5. It is still their understanding that it is correct practice for the pension provider to retain the fund for the purpose of covering the GMP. Some annuity providers will offer an annuity using GMP funds, but these are not intended for funds where the pension plan can hold the monies; as in Mr Bevan’s case.

14.6. They asked Norwich Union if they could separate the funds and set the Protected Rights up under another plan or a personal pension policy for immediate vesting. This was not possible.
14.7. Mr Bevan is now in receipt of a pension from Prudential in respect of the whole of his funds, but this is only because of the error by Scottish Life in transferring the whole of his funds to Norwich Union.

14.8. Mr Bevan may have suffered a financial loss in insisting on taking an annuity in respect of the whole of his funds instead of allowing them time to resolve the matter. They highlighted this risk to Mr Bevan, but his priority, at the time, was to complete on a house purchase and to maximise his current income.

14.9. There was a long delay in setting up Mr Bevan’s annuity, but much of this time was taken up with resolving errors with Scottish Life. Mr Bevan had been advised to raise issues with Scottish Life, but preferred to deal through AF.

14.10. They do not agree that the matter would not have been resolved without the numerous telephone calls from Mr Bevan. They believe that a lot of Mr Bevan’s communication with them was prompted by his impending property purchase.

CONCLUSIONS

15. I can only deal with the matter as a complaint against AF in their capacity as an administrator of the Scheme.  Mr Bevan has said that they were his advisers.  If they were giving him personal financial advice within the scope of regulation, then any complaint about that should be dealt with by the Financial Ombudsman Service.
16. Mr Bevan was given the wrong fund value initially, but AF were provided with the incorrect figure by Scottish Life. As Scottish Life were responsible for managing the insured investments, I do not find it unreasonable that AF did not hold full records. In view of this, I do not find that it was maladministration on the part of AF which led to Mr Bevan receiving an incorrect fund value. It is now academic whether Scottish Life would have realised that the fund value was incorrect without Mr Bevan’s intervention.
17. AF were of the opinion that, as Mr Bevan’s GMP would not be paid until his 65th birthday, funds had to be retained to provide for this. AF were correct to say that the GMP would not have taken effect until Mr Bevan’s 65th birthday. However, as AF have acknowledged, there were alternatives to Scottish Life retaining funds to cover the future GMP liability. However, had Mr Bevan (or Scottish Life) taken the steps necessary to convert the GMP to Protected Rights, those Protected Rights were, at the time, not payable until Mr Bevan’s 60th birthday. This changed in April 2006.

18. Mr Bevan wanted to utilise the whole of his funds to provide a lump sum and an annuity. AF informed him that Scottish Life would retain part of the funds for the GMP. As it was, Scottish Life transferred the whole of Mr Bevan’s funds to Norwich Union in March 2006. Mr Bevan’s annuity (in respect of the whole of his residual funds) commenced with effect from May 2006. In view of the fact that the restrictions on taking Protected Rights were still in force prior to April 2006, at most Mr Bevan’s annuity was delayed by one month. However, that delay (caused by the transfer to the Prudential) resulted in Mr Bevan benefiting from a higher annuity rate. The most I am prepared to find is that AF might have been more proactive in exploring ways for Mr Bevan to achieve his desired outcome. Although, had they done so, it is unlikely that the outcome for Mr Bevan would have been much different.
19. Mr Bevan is now in the position he wanted to be in at the outset. At most he has suffered some minor inconvenience and annoyance. AF have offered £250 in recognition of this, which I consider appropriate and have made directions to that effect.

20. Mr Bevan has suggested that he be compensated to the sum of 50% of AF’s commission from the Prudential. This is not an appropriate measure of compensation. Compensation must be measured by the scale of the injustice it aims to redress.
DIRECTION

21. I direct that, within 21 days of the date of this Determination, AF pay Mr Bevan £250.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

21 August 2008
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